

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on April 19, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 394-2021

AMENDING FURTHER THE INTERIM INTERNAL RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN PARTICULARLY ON THE MANNER OF HOLDING OF REGULAR/SPECIAL SESSION DURING THIS TIME OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC

WHEREAS, the Interim Internal Rules of Procedure of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan has been amended through Provincial Resolution No. 59-2021 which approved the holding of physical sessions every first and third Monday of the month which shall start at 10:00 a.m. to be held at the Training Center II;

WHEREAS, since February 2021, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has been holding two (2) physical sessions every month in order to have a more passionate and better exchange of ideas as a legislative body in a very conducive and safe place for lawmakers as well as staffmembers:

WHEREAS, in March, however, due to the urgency of time to schedule important matters to be discussed and invite personalities in a physical session, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has scheduled more than 2 physical sessions for the said month;

WHEREAS, consequently, there is a need to amend further the provision of the Interim Internal Rules of Procedure of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan by not limiting the holding of physical sessions to two specific Mondays per month;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to amend further, as it is hereby amended further, the Interim Internal Rules of Procedure particularly on the manner of holding Regular/Special Session, as follows:







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 394-2021 Page 2

- 1. At least two (2) physical sessions shall be held every month but not necessarily on the 1st and 3rd Monday, with the option to have additional physical sessions should the need arise, and which session shall start at 10:00 a.m. to be held at the Training Center II, Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan; and
- 2. Virtual sessions through video conferencing system which shall start at 10:00 a.m. on remaining Mondays shall be set up when a physical session is not necessary.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Governor Amado I. Espino III, Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino and the Members of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RØNALØ ØG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



